

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,**

**Plaintiff and Respondent,**

**v.**

**GOLDY RAYBON,**

**Defendant and Appellant.**

**[And four other cases.]**

Case No. S256978

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

DEC 5 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District,  
Case Nos. C084853, C084911, C084960, C084964, and C085101

Sacramento County Superior Court,  
Case Nos. 09F08248, 13F03230, 08F07402, 12F00411, and 06F11185  
The Honorable Curtis M. Fiorini, Judge

**OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

XAVIER BECERRA  
Attorney General of California  
MICHAEL J. MONGAN  
Solicitor General  
LANCE E. WINTERS  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
JANILL L. RICHARDS  
Principal Deputy Solicitor General  
\*RYAN B. MCCARROLL  
Deputy Solicitor General  
State Bar No. 214853  
1300 I Street, Suite 125  
P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550  
(916) 210-7668  
Ryan.McCarroll@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented .....	9
Introduction .....	9
Statement of the Case .....	11
A.    Decision of the Superior Court: Proposition 64 Did Not Repeal Laws Banning Cannabis in Custodial Institutions .....	11
B.    Decision of the Appellate Court: Proposition 64 Legalized the Possession of Cannabis in Custodial Institutions .....	14
C.    Petition for Review: The Division of Authority Between the Opinion Below and <i>People v. Perry</i> .....	15
Legal Background .....	16
A.    The Legislature’s Longstanding, Comprehensive, and Prophylactic Approach to Banning Contraband in Custodial Institutions .....	17
B.    Legalization of Cannabis Use By Members of the General Public .....	21
1.    History of the regulation of the general public’s use of marijuana .....	21
2.    Proposition 64: The Control, Regulate and Tax Adult Use of Marijuana Act (2016) .....	23
Summary of Argument .....	28
Argument .....	30
I.    This Appeal Does Not Turn on the Interpretation of Penal Code 4573.6, But Instead on the Interpretation of Proposition 64 .....	30
II.   The Voters Did Not Intend to Disrupt the Comprehensive Custodial Contraband Laws or Undo Contraband Convictions .....	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
A. Legal Standard: Interpreting Initiatives .....	34
B. The Voters Did Not Intend to Amend or Repeal the Contraband Statutes.....	35
1. A plain reading of the savings clause, read in context, establishes that Proposition 64 did not legalize the possession of cannabis in custodial institutions .....	36
2. The ballot materials confirm that the voters did not intend to legalize the possession of cannabis in custodial institutions .....	40
3. Reading Proposition 64 to repeal the prison contraband statutes would lead to unreasonable and unintended consequences .....	43
C. The Voters Did Not Intend to Provide Inmates and Others Retroactive Relief from Penal Code Contraband Convictions.....	47
Conclusion.....	48
Certificate of Compliance.....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>California Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231 .....	42
<i>Farmers Ins. Exchange v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 842 .....	35
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> (1974) 417 U.S. 817 .....	9, 34
<i>People v. Fenton</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 965 .....	14, 32
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 380 .....	17, 37, 43, 44
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 1456 .....	32
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1008 .....	23, 39
<i>People v. Low</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 372 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Perry</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 885 .....	15, 16, 31, 37
<i>People v. Raybon</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 111 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Superior Court (Pearson)</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 564 .....	34
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ross v. RagingWire Telecommunications, Inc.</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 920 .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Park</i> (9th Cir. 1975) 521 F.2d 1381 .....	33
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
<b>Business and Professions Code</b>	
§§ 26000-26211 .....	28
§ 26010, subd. (a).....	28
§ 26012, subd. (a).....	28
§ 26067, subd. (a).....	39
 <b>California Session Laws</b>	
Stats. 1909, ch. 279 .....	21
Stats. 1913, ch. 342 .....	21
Stats. 1929, ch. 216 .....	21
Stats. 1961, ch. 274 .....	22
Stats. 1975, ch. 248 .....	22
Stats. 1982, ch. 1287 .....	22
Stats. 1991, ch. 294 .....	31
Stats. 2010, ch. 708 .....	23
Stats. 2017, ch. 27 .....	12, 26
 <b>Code of Regulations, Title 15</b>	
§ 3016.....	20
§ 3176.....	44
§ 3315.....	44
§ 3315(a)(1)(D).....	44
§ 3323.....	44
§ 3335.....	44
 <b>Elections Code</b>	
§ 9004, subd. (a).....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Health and Safety Code</b>	
§ 11001, subd. (i) .....	21
§ 11003 .....	21
§ 11014 .....	19
§ 11018 .....	12
§ 11056 .....	31
§ 11350 .....	22
§ 11350, subd. (a) .....	32
§ 11351.5, subd. (b)(4) .....	39
§ 11357 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 11357, subd. (a) .....	25, 45
§ 11357, subd. (b) .....	22, 23
§ 11357, subd. (c) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 11357, subd. (d) .....	22, 25
§ 11358 .....	39, 47
§ 11359 .....	39, 47
§ 11360 .....	39, 47
§ 11361.8 .....	13, 33, 47
§ 11361.8, subd. (a) .....	14, 28, 47
§ 11361.8, subd. (e) .....	48
§ 11362.1 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 11362.1, subd. (a) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 11362.2 .....	26, 47
§ 11362.3 .....	26, 38, 47
§ 11362.3, subd. (a) .....	25, 26, 46
§ 11362.3, subd. (c) .....	26
§ 11362.4 .....	26, 38, 46, 47
§ 11362.45, subd. (a) .....	27, 36, 38
§ 11362.45, subd. (b) .....	27, 36
§ 11362.45, subd. (c) .....	27, 36
§ 11362.45, subd. (d) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 11362.45, subd. (e) .....	27, 36, 38
§ 11362.45, subd. (f) .....	36
§ 11362.45, subd. (g) .....	36, 44
§ 11362.45, subd. (h) .....	36§ 11362.5
§ 11362.45, subd. (i) .....	39
§ 11362.5, subd. (a) .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
§ 11362.5, subd. (d) .....	23, 39
§ 11362.45.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 11362.765, subd. (a).....	39
§ 11362.785, subd. (c).....	23
§ 11366.....	39
§ 11366.5.....	39
§ 11500.....	22
§ 11570.....	39
§ 11712.....	21
 <b>Penal Code</b>	
§ 171a.....	17
§ 4573.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 4573, subd. (a).....	19
§ 4573.5.....	18, 19, 32, 39
§ 4573.6.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 4573.6, subd. (a).....	12, 20, 29, 30
§ 4573.8.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 4573.9.....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Revenue and Taxation Code</b>	
§ 30410, subd. (a).....	28
§§ 34010-34021.5 .....	27, 28
§ 34013.....	28
 <b>Welfare and Institutions Code</b>	
§ 871.5.....	39
§ 1001.5.....	39
§ 1710, subd. (b) .....	46
 <b>INITIATIVE MEASURES</b>	
Proposition 215, General Election (Nov. 5, 1996).....	22, 23
Proposition 64, General Election (Nov. 8, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black’s Law Dict. (11th ed. 2019).....	36
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dict. (10th Ed. 2000).....	36
Official Voter Information Guide, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 8, 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
Random House Webster’s Unabridged Dict. (2nd Ed. 1987) .....	36
